Escrow accounts. These reclassifications had no material effect on the previously reported Consolidated Financial Statements.

Change in Accounting Policy

In the first quarter of 2023, the Company changed the method for determining premium deficiency reserves, whereby the anticipated
future investment income from funds made available by unearned premiums is now included in the determination of premium
deficiency reserves. The accounting policy election to include the anticipated future investment income is preferable because it
provides a better representation of the Company’s business model reflecting the fact that all cash flows, including investment income,
are used to meet the Company’s obligations. The Company also believes that this change improves comparability with industry peers.
This change is considered a change in accounting principle that requires retrospective application to all financial statement periods
presented. This change decreased Accumulated deficit by $0.7 million to $1,616 million at January 1, 2022.

86

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets was as follows:

December 31, 2022 As Reported
Effect of
Change As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Premium deficiency reserve $ 16,388 $ (9,149) $ 7,239
Total current liabilities  440,656  (9,149)  431,507
Total liabilities  460,882  (9,149)  451,733
Accumulated deficit  (1,955,582)  9,149  (1,946,433)
Total stockholders' equity  347,738  9,149  356,887
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 808,620 $ — $ 808,620

December 31, 2021 As Reported
Effect of
Change As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Premium deficiency reserve $ 110,628 $ (723) $ 109,905
Total current liabilities  372,624  (723)  371,901
Total liabilities  411,487  (723)  410,764
Accumulated deficit  (1,616,738)  723  (1,616,015)
Total stockholders' equity  539,317  723  540,040
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 950,804 $ — $ 950,804

The effect of the changes made to the Company's audited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss was as follows:

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023 As Reported

As computed
excluding

anticipated net
investment

income
Effect of
Change

(in thousands)
Premium deficiency reserve expense (benefit) $ (7,239) $ (16,388) $ 9,149
Total operating expenses  2,242,262  2,233,113  9,149
Loss from operations  (208,542)  (199,393)  (9,149)
Net loss $ (213,361) $ (204,212) $ (9,149)

Per share data:
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and B common stockholders - basic
and diluted $ (0.44) $ (0.42) $ (0.02)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022 As Reported
Effect of
Change As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Premium deficiency reserve expense (benefit) $ (94,240) $ 723 $ (93,517)
Total operating expenses  3,847,611  723  3,848,334
Loss from operations  (370,924)  (723)  (371,647)
Net loss $ (338,844) $ (723) $ (339,567)

Per share data:
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and B common stockholders - basic
and diluted $ (0.71) $ — $ (0.71)

There was no impact on the audited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

87

Deferred revenue

Premiums earned, net is recognized as income in the period members are entitled to receive services, risk adjustment revenue, and
other ancillary income. Premiums received in advance of the service period are reported as deferred revenue on the Consolidated
Balance Sheets and recognized within Premiums earned, net once earned. Premiums anticipated to be received within twelve months